

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 12543 OF 2026

Between

M/s. Kapa Rama Lakshamma Memorial Spiritual Educational Society, Regd No. 202/2008, Rep by its Secretary Sri Kapa Krishna Prasad, Door No. 10-1-77, Midhila Nagar, Bhadrachalam Town, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in WP NO: 12543 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Endowment Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Director Endowments Department, Boggulkunta, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.
4. The Tahsildar, Bhadrachalam
5. The Settlement Officer, Bhadrachalam.
6. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration (CCLA), Telangana, Hyderabad.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI KOTHAPALLI SAI SRI HARSHA
Counsel for the Respondent Nol. 1 & 2: AGP FOR ENDOWMENTS
Counsel for the Respondent No. 3 to 6: AGP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of impugned G. O. Rt No. 167, dated 25.03.2026 to the extent of petitioners property an extent of Ac.6.98 cents in Sy. No. 124/3 at Bhadrachalam Town, pending disposal of WP No.12543 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 21.04.2026 and 17.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsel, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel on record, appearing on behalf of the petitioner is present.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the unofficial respondent seeks time for the purpose of filing reply to the counter affidavit filed on behalf of the respondents, list on 10.09.2026.

The interim order granted by this Court on 21.04.2026 stands extended till 02.09.2026.

SD/- G EASHWAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. Kothapalli Sai Sri Harsha Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Endowments, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
3. Two CC to GP for Revenue, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN, J

DATED: 14-08-2026

List on 10.09.2026

ORDER

IA.No.01 of 2026

IN

WP.No.12543 of 2026



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER